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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 109

AN ACT to renumber and amend 341.14 (8)to amend 341.14(6r) (b) 2., 341.14 (6r) (b) 9., 341.14 (6r) (c), 341.14
(6r) (d) 1. and 341.14 (6r) (fm) 7.; atalcreate 341.14 (6r) (f) 3m., 341.14 (6r) (f) 6m., 341.14 (6r) (f) 99., 341.14
(6r) (f) 9m., 341.14 (6r) (f) 129., 341.14 (6r) (f) 12m., 341.14 (6r) (f) 49d., 346r)4f) 49h., 341.14 (6r) (f) 49s.,
341.14(8) (b) and 341.14 (8) (c) of the statutesbating to: special distinguishing registration plates for groups that
aremilitary in nature and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 341.14(6r) (c) Special group plates shall display the
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: word “Wisconsin”, the name of the applicable authorized
specialgroup, a symbol representing the special group,
SecTioN 1. 341.14 (6r) (b) 2. of the statutess not exceeding one position, and identifying letters or
affectedoy 2005 Wsconsin Act 25is amended teead: numbersor both, not exceeding 6 positions and not less
341.14(6r) (b) 2. An additional fee of $15 shalk than one position. The departmeshall specify the
chargedfor the issuance aeissuance of the plates for designfor special group plates, but the department shall
specialgroups specified under pdf), except that no  consultthe president of the University ofii¢onsin Sys
additionalfee may be chged under this subdivision for  tempefore specifying the word or symbol used to iden
theis_s_uance or reissuancetbé plates for special groups tify the special groups under pd 35. to 47., the secre
specifiedunder par(f) 1. to 32., 49--49A10 495, 51., OF a1y of natural resources before specifythg word or

56. . . _
symbolused to identify for the special group under. par
SECTION 2. 3.41'14 _(6r) (b) 9 of the statutess ~ (f) 50.-andthe chiefexecutive dfcer of the professional
createdby 2005 Wisconsin Act 25is amended to read: : .
football team and an authorized representativehef

341.14(6r) (b) 9. Afee of $15 shall be chged for . : .
theissuance or reissuance of a plate for a special groudeagueof professional foothall teamsescribed in s.

specifiedunder par(f) 1. to 19., 20. to 32., 494910, 229_.823to which tha1team belpngs before specifying the
49s, 51., or 56.All moneys received under this subdivi  d€signfor the applicable special group plate under (Bar
sionin excess of the initial costs of production of the spe ©°--and the department of veteranta@ before speei
cial groupwsunder par(f) 3m., 6m., 99., 9m., fying the design fothe special group plates under. @I’
129..12m., 49d., 49h., 49sand56. or-$27.60637,800 49d.,49h., and 49sSpecial group plates under.q@r50.
whicheveris less, shall bdeposited in the veterans trust shall be as similar as possible to regular registration

fund. platesin color and design.
SecTION 3. 341.14 (6r) (c) of the statutesamended SecTION 4. 341.14 (6r) (d) 1. of the statutess
toread: affectedby 2005 Wisconsin Act 25is amended teead:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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341.14(6r) (d) 1. Subject to subd. 2. apdr (c), the
departmenshall specify the wordr words comprising

341.14(6r) (fm) 7. After October 1, 1998, additional
authorizedspecial groups may onlge special groups

the special group name and the symbol to be displayeddesignatedby the department under this paragraph. The
uponspecial group plates for a group associated with aauthorizedspecial groups enumeratiedpar (f) shall be

branchof the armed services or a relatedasrization

limited solely to those special grouggecified under par

after consultation with the appropriate state or federal (f) on October 1, 1998. This subdivision does not apply

representativef that service or ganization. Special
groupplates for a group associated with a brancthef
armedservices or a relatedganization shall be colored
red,white and blue.

SecTioN 5. 341.14 (6r) (f) 3m. of the statutes is
createdo read:

341.14(6r) (f) 3m. Studentand alumni of the U.S.
Military Academy

SecTioN 6. 341.14 (6r) (f) 6m. of the statutes is
createdo read:

341.14(6r) (f) 6m. Studentand alumni of the U.S.
Naval Academy

SeECTION 7. 341.14 (6r) (f) 9g. of the statutes is
createdo read:

341.14(6r) (f) 9g. Students and alumni of the U.S.
Air Force Academy

SecTioN 8. 341.14 (6r) (f) 9m. of the statutes is
createdo read:

341.14(6r) (f) 9m. Members of the Civil Air Patrol.

SecTioN 9. 341.14 (6r) (f) 12g. of the statutes is
createdo read:

341.14(6r) (f) 12g. Students and alumwfithe U.S.
CoastGuard Academy

SecTioN 10. 341.14 (6r) (f) 12m. othe statutes is
createdo read:

341.14(6r) (f) 12m. Students and alumni of theS.
MerchantMarine Academy

SecTioN 11. 341.14 (6r) (f)49d. of the statutes is
createdo read:

341.14(6r) (f) 49d. Irag Vdr veterans.

SecTioN 12. 341.14 (6r) ()49h. of the statutes is
createdo read:

341.14(6r) (f) 49h. Afghanistan \f veterans.

SecTioN 13. 341.14 (6r) (f)49s. of the statutes is
createdo read:

341.14(6r) (f) 49s. Noble Eagle veterans.

SecTioN 14. 341.14 (6r) (fm) 7. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2005 WsconsinAct 25 Section2247s is
amendedo read:

to the special groups specified under. {Br3m., 6m.,
9g..9m., 12g., 12m., 49d., 49h., 49%4., 55., and 56.

SecTioN 15. 341.14 (8) of the statutes is renumbered
341.14(8) (a) and amended to read:

341.14(8) (a) If a special plate for a group associated
with a branch of the armed services or otherwise military
in nature has bedmsued to a person under this section,
uponapplication by the surviving spouse of the person,
the department may pernthe surviving spouse to retain
the plate. If the plate has been returned to the department
or surrendered to another state, the departmenteimy
suethe plate to the surviving spouse. The department
shallchage an additional fee of $15 to reissue pitete.

Thissubsection-does-not-apply-to-a-special-plate-issued

unders—341.14-(1)-or(1r).
SecTION 16. 341.14 (8) (b)f the statutes is created

to read:

341.14(8) (b) For a plate retained under this subsec
tion, upon request of the survivirgpouse, the depart
mentmay change the plafeom a personalized plate to
astandard plate. Upon request &fuaviving spouse and
uponpayment of the additional fee under s. 341.145 (3),
the department may personalittee plate or modify any
existingpersonalization to the plate.

SecTion 17. 341.14 (8) (c)pf the statutes is created
toread:

341.14(8) (c) This subsection does not apply to a spe
cial plate issued under s. 341.14 (1) or (1r).

SecTioN 18. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) Prior to consultation with thegepartment of trans
portationas required under section 341.14 (6r) (c) of the
statutesas afected by this act, théepartment of veter
ansaffairs shall solicit input from the staseVeterans
organizationgegarding thelesign for the special group
platesunder section 341.14 (6ff) 49d., 49h., and 49s.
of the statutes, as created by this act.

SecTion 20. Effective date.

(1) This act takes &ct on the first day of the 4th
monthbeginning after publication.
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